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Honorable Joseph K. Roberson


Mayor, Town of Ohatchee


Post Office Box 645


Ohatchee, Alabama  36271





Municipalities – Libraries – Recreation – Fees – Calhoun County





The Town of Ohatchee may charge a higher fee to nonresidents for the use of municipally owned parks and other municipal recreation facilities.





Dear Mayor Roberson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Ohatchee.








QUESTION





	May a municipality charge a higher fee to nonresidents for the use of municipally owned parks and other municipal recreation facilities?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that currently over 70 percent of the participants in the youth baseball program live out�side the corporate limits of the Town of Ohatchee.  Further, these persons do not live within the corporate limits of any municipality, but are resi�dents within Calhoun County.  As a result, no municipal taxes are being collected from these participants to support these facilities.  Your par�ticular question contemplates whether the Town of Ohatchee may charge nonresidents a higher fee for use of these municipally owned and/or sup�ported recreational facilities.





	Section 11-47-210.1 authorizes municipalities “to acquire, operate, manage, and control parks, playgrounds, and other recreational or athletic facilities . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-47-210.01 (Supp. 2007).  Section 11-47-218 sets forth the powers of a municipality that operates a recreational or athletic facility.  Specifically, subsection 11-47-218(11) permits the municipality “to take such other actions as may be necessary or con�venient to accomplish any purpose for which the authority was organized or to exercise any power expressly granted under this article.”  Ala. Code § 11-47-218(11) (Supp. 2007).  Further, section 11-47-218(18) authorizes the municipality “[t]o fix and charge fees and to make rules and regula�tions for the conduct, management, and use of projects.” Ala. Code § 11-47-218(18) (Supp. 2007).  Based on the foregoing, the Town of Ohatchee may charge nonresidents a higher fee than residents.  See, generally, Opinion to Honorable Frank L. Lucas, Mayor, Town of Highland Lake, dated February 3, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00152.








CONCLUSION





	The Town of Ohatchee may charge a higher fee to nonresidents for the use of municipally owned parks and other municipal recreation facili�ties.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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December 27, 2007





Honorable Joseph K. Roberson
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